Other external expenses -91,580 -100,764

Personnel expenses 5 -245,425 -225,406

Depreciation, amortisation and impairment
of tangible, intangible and right of use assets 10, 11, 12 -34,575 -31,371

Total operating expenses -13,062,010 -12,143,865

Operating profit 3 126,770 94,308

Profit from financial items

Financial income 1,724 156

Financial expenses -4,196 -9,541

Net financial items 7 -2,472 -9,386

Profit after financial items 124,298 84,924

Tax 8 -26,311 -15,588

Profit for the year 97,987 69,335

Other comprehensive income

Items that have been reclassified or are reclassifiable to profit or loss

Changes in fair value of cash flow hedges transferred to profit for the year 0 -

Changes in fair value of cash flow hedges for the year -754 -

Translation differences on translation of foreign operations for the year 1,667 -15,368

Other comprehensive income for the year 913 -15,368

Comprehensive income for the year 98,900 53,967

Earnings per share

before dilution, SEK 5.68 4.02

after dilution, SEK 5.67 4.02

Number of shares outstanding at end of the year

before dilution, 000 17,240 17,240

after dilution, 000 17,247 17,240

Average number of shares outstanding

before dilution, 000 17,240 17,240

after dilution, 000 17,247 17,240

Statement of Comprehensive Income for the Group

ANNUAL REPORT 2021EWORK GROUP18

ACCOUNTS

SEK 000 Note December 31, 2021 December 31, 2020

Assets

Non-current assets

Intangible assets 10 61,595 57,416

Property, plant and equipment 11 2,803 3,791

Right of use assets 12 28,003 43,839

Deferred tax asset 8 4,469 3,149

Long-term receivables 13 857 864

Total non-current assets 97,728 109,060

Current assets

Accounts receivable 14.21 3,246,162 2,748,257

Tax assets 3,426 12,294

Other receivables 13 15,383 18,205

Prepaid expenses and accrued income 15 206,957 235,670

Cash and cash equivalents 154,495 239,115

Total current assets 3,626,423 3,253,541

Total assets 3,724,151 3,362,601

Equity and liabilities

Equity 16

Share capital 2,241 2,241

Other paid-up capital 59,749 59,749

Reserves -10,236 -11,149

Retained earnings including profit for the year 147,163 161,233

Total equity 198,917 212,074

Non-current liabilities

Lease liabilities 12 11,437 19,747

Total non-current liabilities 11,437 19,747

Current liabilities

Current interest-bearing liabilities 17 211,157 215,016

Lease liabilities 12 12,466 19,690

Accounts payable 21 3,173,426 2,764,399

Other liabilities 18 32,627 21,691

Accrued expenses and deferred income 19 84,120 109,983

Total current liabilities 3,513,797 3,130,779

Total equity and liabilities 3,724,151 3,362,601

Statement of Financial Position for the Group

EWORK GROUPANNUAL REPORT 2021 19

SEK 000
Share

capital
Other paid-up

capital
Translation

reserve
Hedging
reserve

Retained
earnings

including profit
for the year Total equity

Opening equity, 1 January 2020 2,241 59,749 4,219 0 91,898 158,107

Comprehensive income for the year

Profit for the year 69,335 69,335

Other comprehensive income for the year -15,368 -15,368

Comprehensive income for the year -15,368 69,335 53,967

Closing equity, December 31, 2020 2,241 59,749 -11,149 0 161,233 212,074

Opening equity, 1 January 2021 2,241 59,749 -11,149 0 161,233 212,074

Comprehensive income for the year

Profit for the year 97,987 97,987

Other comprehensive income for the year 1,667 -754 913

Comprehensive income for the year 1,667 -754 97,987 98,900

Transactions with equity holders of the Group

Dividends -112,058 -112,058

Closing equity, December 31, 2021 2,241 59,749 -9,482 -754 147,162 198,917

Statement of Changes in Equity for the Group

ANNUAL REPORT 2021EWORK GROUP20

SEK 000 Note Full year 2021 Full year 2020

Operating activities 25

Profit after financial items 124,298 84,924

Adjustment for items not included in cash flow 35,085 31,371

Income tax paid -16,278 -33,604

Cash flow from operating activities before changes in working capital 143,106 82,691

Cash flow from changes in working capital -74,811 295,854

Increase (-)/Decrease (+) in operating receivables -439,988 456,554

Increase (+)/Decrease (-) in operating liabilities 365,177 -160,700

Cash flow from operating activities 68,295 378,544